TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

| Release of Trademark Security Agreement as Recorded on April 22, 2011 at

Reel/Frame 004527/0135

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|--|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| General Electric Capital Corporation, as US Agent | | 12/21/2011 | CORPORATION: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Gayson Silicone Dispersions, Inc. | |
|-----------------|-----------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 30 Second Street SW | |
| City: | Barberton | |
| State/Country: | ОНЮ | |
| Postal Code: | 44203 | |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: OHIO | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-------------|
| Registration Number: | 2268030 | COLORSPERSE |
| Registration Number: | 3333711 | SILCOCAT |
| Registration Number: | 3333714 | SILCOGUM |
| Registration Number: | 3333716 | SILCOPAS |
| Registration Number: | 3082550 | SILCOSPERSE |
| Registration Number: | 3879827 | COLORSPERSE |
| Registration Number: | 3879976 | GSDI |
| Registration Number: | 3879977 | GSDI |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2165790212

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: (216) 586-1402

TRADEMARK REEL: 004971 FRAME: 0822 2268036

CH \$215.00

Email: skoston@jonesday.com Correspondent Name: Jones Day 901 Lakeside Avenue Address Line 1: Address Line 2: North Point Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114-1190 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 701213283051-GE RELEASE NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kevin M. Samuels /Kevin M. Samuels/ Signature: 02/28/2013 Date: Total Attachments: 14 source=GE Release#page1.tif source=GE Release#page2.tif source=GE Release#page3.tif source=GE Release#page4.tif source=GE Release#page5.tif source=GE Release#page6.tif

source=GE Release#page7.tif source=GE Release#page8.tif source=GE Release#page9.tif source=GE Release#page10.tif source=GE Release#page12.tif source=GE Release#page13.tif source=GE Release#page14.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL (this "Release"), dated as of December 21, 2011, is made by GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Agent (the "US Agent") and GE CORPORATE FINANCE BANK SAS, as Agent (the "European Agent", and together with the US Agent, collectively the "Agents") under the Credit Agreement referred to below (terms used in this Release and not herein defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Credit Agreement).

WHEREAS, in connection with that certain Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of April 4, 2007 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, and together with all general security agreements, trademark security agreements and patent security agreements entered into in connection therewith or in connection with prior versions thereof, the "Credit Agreement"), among The ColorMatrix Corporation (the "US Borrower"), ColorMatrix UK Holdings Limited (the "European Borrower", and together with the US Borrower, collectively the "Borrowers"), the other Credit Parties signatory thereto, the US Agent, the European Agent and the Lenders signatory thereto from time to time (each individually a "Lender," and collectively, the "Lenders"), the Lenders made credit extensions to the Borrowers;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, and pursuant to those certain agreements described on <u>Annex I</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "Security Agreements"), the Borrowers and the Credit Parties granted security interests in certain intellectual property owned by the Borrower and the Credit Parties including those listed on <u>Annex I</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreements were recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on the dates and on the reels and frames set forth on Annex I hereto;

NOW THEREFORE, the Agents hereby RELEASE, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, all of their security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral, whether granted pursuant to the Security Agreements or any other agreement or document delivered in connection with the Credit Agreement, and the Agents hereby reassign any and all such right, title and interest (if any) that the Agents may have in the Intellectual Property Collateral to the Borrowers and the Credit Parties, respectively.

The Agents agree, at the Borrowers' and the Credit Parties' reasonable expense, to cooperate with the Borrowers and the Credit Parties and to provide the Borrowers and the Credit Parties with the information and additional authorization reasonably required or desirable to effect the release of the Agents' security interest in the released collateral described herein.

This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agents have executed this Release as of the date first above written.

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, as US Agent

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agents have executed this Release as of the date first above written.

> GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, as US Agent

Name:__

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

GE CORPORATE FINANCE BANK SAS, as European Agent

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

MARY ANN BOJOR *UTHORISED SIGNATORY

DANIEL STAFFORD AUTHORISED SIGNATORY

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral]

ANNEX I

Patent Security Agreement dated as of May 24, 2006, between The ColorMatrix Corporation and General Electric Capital Corporation, as Agent, recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on May 31, 2006 at Reel/Frame No. 017696/0180.

| U.S. Patent Registrations/Applications | |
|--|---|
| Registration/Application No. | Patent |
| 6649122 | Aqueous colorant system for incorporation into plastics |
| 6911523 | Method to decrease the aldehyde content of polyesters |

Debenture dated as of May 24, 2006, between ColorMatrix UK Holdings Limited, ColorMatrix Europe Limited and GE Corporate Finance Bank SAS, as Agent, recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on June 21, 2006 at Reel/Frame No. 017833/0388.

| U.S. Patent Registrations/Applications | |
|--|---|
| Registration/Application No. | Patent |
| 6936204 | Thermoplastic molding compositions and polymer additives |
| 10/687211 | Process for recycling colored thermoplastic molded articles |

Trademark Security Agreement dated as of May 24, 2006, between The ColorMatrix Corporation and General Electric Capital Corporation, as Agent, recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on May 31, 2006 at Reel/Frame No. 003318/0591.

| U.S. Trademark Registrations/Applications | |
|---|----------------------|
| Registration/Application No. | Trademark |
| 2090812 | COLORMATRIX |
| 2090824 | Miscellaneous Design |

Patent Security Agreement dated as of September 30, 2008, between ColorMatrix Holdings, Inc. and General Electric Capital Corporation, as Agent, recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on October 3, 2008 at Reel/Frame No. 021630/0403.

| U.S. Patent Registrations/Applications | | |
|--|--|--|
| Registration/Application No. | Patent | |
| 6083585 | Oxygen scavenging condensation copolymers for bottles and packaging articles | |
| 6509436 | Oxygen scavenging condensation copolymers for bottles and packaging articles | |
| 6506463 | Copolyamide active-passive oxygen barrier resins | |
| 6346308 | Active oxygen scavenger compositions and their use in packaging articles | |
| 6863988 | Oxygen scavenging monolayer bottles | |
| 7214415 | Oxygen scavenging monolayer bottles | |
| 6406766 | Active oxygen scavenger packaging | |
| 6365247 | Zero oxygen permeation plastic bottle for beer and other applications | |
| 6558762 | Zero oxygen permeation plastic bottle for beer and other applications | |

Trademark Security Agreement dated as of September 30, 2008, by ColorMatrix Holdings, Inc. in favor of General Electric Capital Corporation, as Agent, recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on October 3, 2008 at Reel/Frame 003864/0962.

| U.S. Trademark Reş | istrations/Applications |
|------------------------------|-------------------------|
| Registration/Application No. | Trademark |
| 1929927 | AMOSORB |

Amendment to Patent Security Agreement dated as of April 21, 2011, between ColorMatrix Holdings, Inc. and General Electric Capital Corporation, as Agent, recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on April 22, 2011 at Reel/Frame No. 026167/0746.

| U.S. Patent Registrations/Applications | |
|--|--|
| Registration/Application No. | Patent |
| 12/520650 | Apparatus for delivering a fluid and methods relating thereto |
| 12/519444 | Polymer compositions and articles having improved reheat characteristics |
| 12/519601 | Polymeric materials |
| 12/524402 | Scavenging oxygen |

Amendment to Patent Security Agreement dated as of April 21, 2011, between ColorMatrix Europe Limited and GE Corporate Finance Bank SAS, as Agent, recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on April 22, 2011 at Reel/Frame No. 026167/0758.

| U.S. Patent Registrations/Applications | |
|--|---|
| Registration/Application No. | Patent |
| 61/425540 | |
| 61/425550 | |
| 10/530984 | Moulded thermoplastic articles and process to make them |
| 11/792406 | Recycling |
| 12/562337 | Slip additive composition in thermoplastic polymer processing |
| 12/888099 | Polymeric materials and additives therefor |

Amendment to Trademark Security Agreement dated as of April 21, 2011, by The ColorMatrix Corporation in favor of General Electric Capital Corporation, as Agent, recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on April 22, 2011 at Reel/Frame 004527/0142.

| U.S. Trademark Registrations/Applications | |
|---|--------------|
| Registration/Application No. | Trademark |
| 3650537 | COLORMATRIX |
| 3650539 | TIGER (Logo) |

Amendment to Trademark Security Agreement dated as of April 21, 2011, by ColorMatrix Holdings, Inc. in favor of General Electric Capital Corporation, as Agent, recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on April 22, 2011 at Reel/Frame 004527/0153.

| U.S. Trademark Registrations/Applications | |
|---|------------|
| Registration/Application No. | Trademark |
| 3830362 | DosiXpress |
| 3798524 | EXCELITE |
| 77/764773 | EZE |
| 3875411 | HyGuard |
| 3820514 | LACTRA |

Patent Security Agreement dated as of April 21, 2011, between Gayson Silicone Dispersions, Inc. and General Electric Capital Corporation, as Agent, recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on April 22, 2011 at Reel/Frame No. 026167/0721.

| U.S. Patent Registrations/Applications | |
|--|--|
| Registration/Application No. | Patent |
| 12/245273 | Pigmented Cosmetic and Personal Care |
| | Composition and Process for Preparing Same |

Trademark Security Agreement dated as of April 21, 2011, by Gayson Silicone Dispersions, Inc. in favor of General Electric Capital Corporation, as Agent, recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on April 22, 2011 at Reel/Frame 004527/0135.

| U.S. Trademark Registrations/Applications | | |
|---|-------------|--|
| Registration/Application No. | Trademark | |
| 3333710 | GAYSON SDI | |
| 3333711 | SILCOCAT | |
| 3333714 | SILCOGUM | |
| 3333716 | SILCOPAS | |
| 3082550 | SILCOSPERSE | |
| 2268030 | COLORSPERSE | |
| 3879827 | COLORSPERSE | |
| 3879977 | GSDI | |
| 3879976 | GSDI | |

CH\1304155.2

RECORDED: 02/28/2013